

Nos. 24-656 and 24-657

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TIKTOK INC. AND BYTEDANCE LTD., PETITIONERS

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL

BRIAN FIREBAUGH, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

SOPAN JOSHI

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

MARK R. FREEMAN

SHARON SWINGLE

DANIEL TENNY

CASEN B. ROSS

SEAN R. JANDA

BRIAN J. SPRINGER

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement	2
A. Tiktok, ByteDance, and the PRC.....	2
B. Previous efforts to address TikTok’s threat to national security	6
C. The Act	9
D. Proceedings below.....	11
Summary of argument	16
Argument.....	19
A. The Act does not trigger First Amendment scrutiny.....	19
B. Even if petitioners had raised cognizable First Amendment claims, the Act at most triggers intermediate scrutiny.....	23
C. In any event, the Act is narrowly tailored to further compelling national-security interests	28
1. The Act is narrowly tailored to further the compelling national-security interest in preventing mass harvesting of Americans’ data by a foreign adversary	29
2. The Act is narrowly tailored to further the compelling national-security interest in preventing covert manipulation of content by a foreign adversary.....	37
3. Petitioners’ remaining arguments lack merit.....	42
4. The classified record further confirms that the Act satisfies even strict scrutiny	48
Conclusion	50
Appendix — Statutory provision	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 430 (2020).....	19-21
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986)	22, 23
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	36
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	32
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	44
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	49
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan National Advertising of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022)	25
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	26
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	46
<i>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	22
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 589 U.S. 93, 113 (2020).....	42
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	38, 42, 43, 46, 47
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949).....	27
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)...	47, 48
<i>Marland v. Trump</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 624 (E.D. Pa. 2020)	7
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	26
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024)	20, 48
<i>Moving Phones Partnership v. FCC</i> , 998 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1004 (1994)	39

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Mt. Healthy City Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	35, 36
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024).....	48
<i>NRA v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024).....	48
<i>Pacific Networks Corp. v. FCC</i> , 77 F.4th 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	39
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	25
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	24
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	36
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	25
<i>Texas v. Lesage</i> , 528 U.S. 18 (1999)	36
<i>TikTok Inc. v. Trump</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2020).....	7
<i>TikTok Inc. v. Trump</i> , 507 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2020).....	7
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018).....	46
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 591 U.S. 848 (2020)	27
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	25, 46
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	28
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	24, 28, 36
<i>United States v. Stanchich</i> , 550 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir. 1977)	27
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	35, 36
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	23
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	24-26

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	28, 33, 43
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	35
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	2, 11, 14, 16, 17, 19-28, 33, 35, 36, 40, 41, 44, 47, 48
International Emergency Economic Powers Act, 50 U.S.C. 1701 <i>et seq.</i>	6
No TikTok on Government Devices Act, Pub. L. No. 117-328, Div. R, 136 Stat. 5258	8
Protecting Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications Act, Pub. L. No. 118-50, Div. H, 138 Stat. 955	2, 9
§ 2(a)(1), 138 Stat. 955-956.....	9, 22, 1a
§ 2(a)(2), 138 Stat. 956.....	10, 2a
§ 2(a)(3), 138 Stat. 956.....	11, 2a
§ 2(c)(1), 138 Stat. 956-957.....	10, 3a
§ 2(d), 138 Stat. 957	9, 4a
§ 2(e), 138 Stat. 957	49, 5a
§ 2(g)(1), 138 Stat. 958.....	10, 45, 5a
§ 2(g)(1)(A), 138 Stat. 958	46
§ 2(g)(2), 138 Stat. 958.....	10, 6a
§ 2(g)(2)(B), 138 Stat. 958	43
§ 2(g)(1)(C), 138 Stat. 958	46
§ 2(g)(3)(A), 138 Stat. 958-959.....	9, 49, 7a
§ 2(g)(3)(A)(i)-(iv), 138 Stat. 958-959	49
§ 2(g)(3)(B), 138 Stat. 959	10, 44, 49, 8a
§ 2(g)(4), 138 Stat. 959.....	10, 8a
§ 2(g)(6), 138 Stat. 959.....	10, 8a
§ 3, 138 Stat. 959-960.....	11, 9a
10 U.S.C. 4872(d)(2).....	10

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
12 U.S.C. 72.....	39
16 U.S.C. 797.....	39
22 U.S.C. 611 <i>et seq.</i>	39
42 U.S.C. 2131-2134.....	39
47 U.S.C. 35.....	39
47 U.S.C. 214.....	39
47 U.S.C. 310(b)(3).....	39
49 U.S.C. 40102(a)(15).....	39
49 U.S.C. 41102(a).....	39
50 U.S.C. 4565.....	39
Exec. Order No. 13,942, 85 Fed. Reg. 48,637 (Aug. 11, 2020).....	5, 6, 31
Exec. Order No. 14,034, 86 Fed. Reg. 31,423 (June 11, 2021).....	7
Miscellaneous:	
85 Fed. Reg. 51,297 (Aug. 19, 2020).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 417, 118th Cong., 2d Sess. (2024).....	3
<i>The Federalist No. 41</i> (Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed. 1961).....	40
